Section 4.5, and as a material inducement to City to enter into this Agreement Landowner has 
offered and agreed to provide the public benefits to the City listed in this Section 3.2. 

3.2.1 Guaranteed Payment. Landowner shall pay to City a total of seven hundred 
fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) as a “Guaranteed Payment.” The first four hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($450,000) of the Guaranteed Payment shall be made prior to issuance of the first 
certificate of occupancy for the Apartments. The second three hundred thousand dollars 
($300,000) of the Guaranteed Payment shall be made in full no later than January 1, 2023.

[...]

Payments” in the event the milestones in Hotel construction specified in this Section 3.2.2 are not 
achieved: (1) Landowner shall pay to City on December 31, 2022 a total of five hundred thousand 
dollars ($500,000) if Hotel building permit(s) are not issued by December 31, 2022; (2) Landowner 
shall pay to City on June 30, 2024 a total of seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) if 
Hotel infrastructure and foundation are not complete by that date; (3) Landowner shall pay to City 
a total of one million dollars ($1,000,000) on June 30, 2025 if Hotel vertical construction has not 
commenced by that date; (4) Landowner shall pay to City on June 30, 2026 a total of one million 
two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($1,250,000) unless Landowner demonstrates diligent and 

continuous construction of the Hotel as of that date; and (5) Landowner shall pay to City on June 
30, 2027 a total of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) if Hotel construction is 
not complete and the Hotel is not open for business as of that date.  

3.2.3 Notwithstanding the remedies available to City under Article 6 of this 
Agreement, the Landowner understands, acknowledges and agrees that City may file a lien on